April 16, 2009


Honorable Fred Hamic
Probate Judge of Geneva County

200 North Commerce Street

Post Office Box 430
Geneva, Alabama  36340
Court Costs – Filing Fees – Sheriffs – Service of Process and Summons

Traffic cases and Fish and Wildlife cases are “criminal cases.” Accordingly, the $35 fee that is required by Act 2008-290 to be assessed and taxed in civil and criminal cases filed in Geneva County circuit and district courts is applicable to such cases.

Based on the specific wording of Act 2008-290, the $20 document service fee should be assessed only once in each civil and criminal case filed in Geneva County circuit or district court, irrespective of the number of documents sought to be served or the number of attempts at service made or requested in the case.
Dear Judge Hamic: 

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Does local Act 2008-290 authorize a $35 increase in the fees to be assessed in the following types of cases filed in the circuit and district courts of Geneva County:  (a) traffic offense cases and (b) Fish and Wildlife offense cases?

(2)  Should the document service fee pro​vided for in Act 2008-290 be assessed (a) only once in each civil or criminal case or (b) once every time the service of a document is either requested, attempted, or made in civil and criminal cases filed in the circuit and district courts of Geneva County?  

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Act 2008-290 provides for an increase of $35 in fees to be assessed and taxed as costs in all civil and criminal cases filed in Geneva County circuit court and district court, excluding small claims cases.  It also pro​vides for a $20 document service fee in all such cases.  The particular wording of the act that makes these provisions states as follows:
[T]here shall be an additional thirty-five dollars ($35) fee assessed and taxed as costs on each civil and crimi​nal case, excluding small claims, filed in circuit court or district court in Geneva County, as well as a docu​ment service fee of twenty dollars ($20) for the service of all pleadings and other documents in connection with any such action or case. . . .
2008 Ala. Acts No. 2008-290.

The act authorizes an increase of $35 in the fees and costs in all civil and criminal cases filed in the circuit and district courts of Geneva County, excluding small claims cases.  The applicability of the act to traf​fic cases and Fish and Wildlife cases therefore depends upon whether such cases are “criminal cases.”  
Under the consistent interpretation of Alabama law by the Legisla​ture, the Attorney General, appellate court opinions, and court rules, traf​fic cases are “criminal cases.”  Section 32-5A-3 of the Code of Alabama classifies traffic violations as misdemeanors.  In Attorney General’s Opi​nion 2000-46, this Office, responding to a similar question, concluded that “[t]raffic offenses prosecuted in municipal court as a municipal ordinance violation are criminal cases.”  Opinion to Honorable E.M. Champion, Jr., City Clerk/Treasurer, City of Prattville, dated December 16, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-046.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that an Alabama state trooper pursuing a traffic law violator “was exercising his judgment in the enforcement of the criminal laws of this State.”  Ex parte Wharton, 852 So. 2d 113, 116 (2002).  Rule 2.2(b) of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure, which is titled “Prosecution of criminal pro​ceedings,” includes “traffic infractions” among the criminal offenses cov​ered by that rule; and Rule 7.2 of the Rules of Criminal Procedure, which prescribes a bail schedule for criminal offenses, includes traffic offenses among the crimes for which a schedule of suggested bail amounts is pro​vided.  Ala. R. Crim. P. 2.2(b) and 7.2.  
Similarly, Fish and Wildlife offenses are also treated as “criminal cases.”  Section 9-1-4 of the Code of Alabama classifies Fish & Wildlife violations as misdemeanors.  Ala. Code § 9-1-4 (2001).   Accordingly, Act 2008-290 requires that the $35 fee be assessed and taxed as costs in traffic offense cases and Fish and Wildlife offense cases filed in Geneva County circuit and district courts. 
The second question seeks an opinion on whether the document ser​vice fee provided for in Act 2008-290 should be assessed (a) once in each civil or criminal case or (b) each time the service of a document is either requested, attempted, or made in a civil or criminal case to which the act applies.  The document service fee provided for in the act should be assessed only once in each case to which the act applies, irrespective of the number of documents sought to be served, the number of requests or attempts to serve a particular document, or the number of documents served in a case.

If the intent of the act was to require the assessment and taxation of the $20 document service fee for each document served, that intent could have easily and unambiguously been expressed by using the words “each of the” preceding the phrase “pleadings and other documents,” rather than the use of the word “all,” which appears just prior to this phrase in the act.  As the act is worded, the $20 fee covers “the service of all pleadings and other documents in connection with any such action or case. . . .”  2008 Ala. Acts No. 2008-290 (emphasis added).
CONCLUSION

Traffic cases and Fish and Wildlife cases are “criminal cases.” Accordingly, the $35 fee that is required by the act to be assessed and taxed in civil and criminal cases filed in Geneva County circuit and dis​trict courts is applicable to such cases.

Based on the specific wording of the act, the $20 document service fee should be assessed only once in each civil and criminal case filed in Geneva County circuit or district court, irrespective of the number of documents sought to be served or the number of attempts at service made or requested in the case. 

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Griffin Sikes, Legal Division, Adminis​trative Office of Courts.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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